2162

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHE

05-14-2002 102088253

4MERCE irk Office

Form PTO-1595

(Rev. 03/01)

297 MY -2 PATEMITS ONLY

OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002) Tab settings

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof. 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) 1. Name of conveying party(ies): Stata Venture Partners, LLC Virtual Access Networks, Inc. Name: Internal Address: Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? \square Yes \square No 3. Nature of conveyance: Street Address: ☐ Merger **⊠** Assignment 194 Claybrook Road ☐ Change of Name ☐ Security Agreement City: Dover MA 02030 State: Zip: □ Other Execution Date: April 4, 2002 Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? ☐ Yes 🗷 No Application number(s) or registration number(s): If this document is being filed together with a new application, the execution date of the application is: B. Patent No.(s) A. Patent Application No.(s) See attached Schedule A Additional number(s) attached Yes Total number of applications and patents involved: 5 5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Miriam J. Rovner, Senior Legal Assistant X Enclosed Internal Address: Authorized to be charged to deposit account 8. Deposit account number: 07-1700 Street Address: Exchange Place 53 State Street 02109-2881 (Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account) State: MA Zip: Boston DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

Name:

City:

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.

Robert M. O'Connell, Jr.

May 2, 2002 Date

Name of Person signing

Total number of pages include cover sheet, attachments, and document:

05/13/2002 TDIAZ1 00000158 60192860

200.00 OP

LIBC/1504609.1 CPI#1703/172

01 FC:581

May documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: Commissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

> **PATENT** REEL: 012876 FRAME: 0725

SCHEDULE A

Patent Applications

Application Niifibe		PRIMITE TO	(IsueDate
60/192,860	Method and System for transporting application settings, files and other data from one computer to another computer	March 29, 2000	N/A
09/709,505	System for Transporting Application Settings, Files and Other Data From One Computer-based Device to Another Computer-based Device	November 13, 2000	N/A
09/709,506	System and Method for Determining and Transporting Application Settings, Files and Other Data Between Computer-based Device	November 13, 2000	N/A
09/736,223	Virtual Access	December 15, 2000	N/A
09/852,011 (continuation in part	Server Based Extraction, Transfer, Storage and Processing of Remote Settings, Files and Data	May 10, 2001	N/A

1478462.1

PATENT REEL: 012876 FRAME: 0726

NOTICE OF PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Effective Date: April 4, 2002

WHEREAS, VIRTUAL ACCESS NETWORKS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware, having its principal place of business at 360 Merrimack Street, Lawrence, Massachusetts 01843 ("ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the inventions set forth on Schedule A annexed hereto and made a part hereof, for which applications for United States Patents were filed and issued on the dates set forth therein (the "Inventions"); and

WHEREAS, STATA VENTURE PARTNERS, LLC, a limited liability company organized and existing under the laws of the State of Delaware and having a place of business at 194 Claybrook Road, Dover, Massachusetts 02030 ("ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions, the applications, and any patent which may have been or may be granted therefrom listed on Schedule A annexed hereto, effective as of the Effective Date hereof; and

WHEREAS, the ASSIGNOR and ASSIGNEE have entered into a Purchase of Assets Agreement dated as of the date set forth above (the "Purchase Agreement") pursuant to which, among other things, ASSIGNEE has agreed to purchase from **ASSIGNOR**, and **ASSIGNOR** has agreed to sell to **ASSIGNEE**, among other things, the Inventions.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises set forth above and in the Purchase Agreement and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over unto said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Inventions annexed hereto, said United States applications and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which have been or may be granted thereon, including without limitation the patents listed in Schedule A annexed hereto, and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection. including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including, without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for the Inventions in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any country or countries foreign to the United States whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument and the Purchase Agreement,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed by their respective duly authorized representatives, on this 2 day of _______, 2002, with effect as of April 4, 2002.

ASSIGNOR:

Virtual Access Networks, Inc.

ASSIGNEE:

Stata Venture Partners, LLC

By: Stata Venture Manager, Inc.,

PATENT REEL: 012876 FRAME: 0727

Massachusetts STATE OF DELAWARE
STATE OF DELAWARE
COUNTY OF ESSEX) SS.
On this day of of one personally appeared the form of Virtual Access Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation, by all necessary authority.
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that (s)he is the fill alm of Virtual Access Networks, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation, by all necessary authority; and said said acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said corporation.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the day and year last above written.
(Signature), Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
en e

Mossachusetts
STATE OF DELAWARE
\mathcal{Q}) SS.
COUNTY OF COUNTY
On this day of day of 2002, before me personally appeared how of State Venture Manager, Inc., a
known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that (S)he is the MON of State Venture Manager, Inc., a
Delaware corporation and that said instrument was signed and sealed on behalf of said corporation, by all necessary authority; and said corporation. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto attached my hand and notarial seal, at the County and State aforesaid on the
day and year last above written. Author Mulke Loga Mulke (Signature), Notary Public My Commission Expires:

SCHEDULE A

Patent Applications

Application Number	Title	File Date	Issue Date
60/192,860	Method and System for transporting application settings, files and other data from one computer to another computer	March 29, 2000	N/A
09/709,505	System for Transporting Application Settings, Files and Other Data From One Computer-based Device to Another Computer-based Device	November 13, 2000	N/A
09/709,506	System and Method for Determining and Transporting Application Settings, Files and Other Data Between Computer-based Device	November 13, 2000	N/A
09/736,223	Virtual Access	December 15, 2000	N/A
09/852,011 (continuation in part	Server Based Extraction, Transfer, Storage and Processing of Remote Settings, Files and Data	May 10, 2001	N/A

78462.1

PATENT REEL: 012876 FRAME: 0730

RECORDED: 05/02/2002